

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 5D23-1217

PATTY LONG, BY AND
THROUGH HER CO-
GUARDIANS, SARAH LONG
AND DENNIS LONG, AND MATT
LONG, BY AND THROUGH HIS
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT DENNIS
LONG,

Appellants,

v.

L.T. Case No. 2020-CA-002431

FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES
OF NORTH FLORIDA, INC.,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**JUSTICE FOR KIDS®, KELLEY
KRONENBERG, P.A.**

Howard M. Talenfeld

Florida Bar No. 312398

Lisa M. Elliott

Florida Bar No. 85862

10360 W. State Road 84

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33324

howard@justiceforkids.com

lisa@justiceforkids.com

KAREN GIEVERS

Karen Gievers

Florida Bar No. 262005

Post Office Box 13302

Tallahassee, FL 32317

kgievers@karengievers.com

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy

Florida Bar No. 176631

bgowdy@appellate-
firm.com

Nicholas P. McNamara

Florida Bar No. 1026043

nmcnamara@appellate-
firm.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Citations.....	iv
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	1
a. Statutes and regulations governing child placement.....	3
b. FSS’s contracts	7
1. DCF contract	7
2. Daniel subcontract.....	8
c. Allegations against FSS.....	9
d. Evidence at trial.....	10
1. The siblings’ pre-foster care history.....	10
2. The testimony of the first foster parent (Ms. Brace)	12
3. The siblings’ testimony.....	13
4. The “How to Proceed” note	14
5. The siblings’ psychological evaluations.....	16
6. Testimony of FSS’s employees	16
i. Ms. Anan (FSS’s placement supervisor).....	16
ii. Mr. Pomar (FSS’s placement specialist)	22
7. Testimony of Dennis and Sarah	23
i. Dennis	23
ii. Sarah.....	25
8. Expert witness testimony	26

i.	Mr. Pennypacker’s testimony	26
ii.	Dr. Dikel’s testimony.....	27
e.	The trial court’s reasoning for rejecting the siblings’ requested 401.9 instruction	28
f.	The trial court’s advocacy for FSS	32
	Summary of Argument	36
	Argument.....	38
I.	The trial court erred by failing to instruct the jury that a violation of Rule 65C-28.004 is evidence of negligence.	38
	Standard of Review: <i>De Novo</i>	38
	Merits	39
A.	The siblings’ requested 401.9 instruction accurately stated the law.	39
B.	The facts supported giving the siblings’ requested 401.9 instruction.	40
1.	“The person making the placement” is the one with the authority and responsibility to place the child.	41
2.	Sufficient evidence exists that FSS had the authority and responsibility to place the children and thus was “the person making the placement.”.....	44
3.	Sufficient evidence exists that FSS violated both the 2006 and 2016 versions of Rule 65C-28.004.....	47

C.	The requested 401.9 instruction was necessary to allow the jury to properly resolve all issues in the case.	52
II.	The trial court violated the siblings’ due process rights by departing from its role as a neutral arbiter.	55
	Standard of Review: <i>De Novo</i>	55
	Merits	56
III.	The trial court abused its discretion by excluding Matt’s “How to Proceed” note from the evidence.	59
	Standard of Review: Abuse of Discretion	59
	Merits	59
	Conclusion.....	64
	Certificate of Compliance.....	65
	Certificate of Service	65

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Araj v. Renfro ex rel. Jones</i> , 260 So. 3d 1121 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018)	54-55
<i>Aubin v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 177 So. 3d 489 (Fla. 2015)	36, 39
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Barber</i> , 295 So. 3d 1223 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	56
<i>Beeman v. Cosmides</i> , 825 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	52
<i>Carvell v. Kinsey</i> , 87 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1956)	45
<i>City of Deland v. Miller</i> , 608 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	45
<i>Conroy v. Briley</i> , 191 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	40
<i>Crews v. Fla. Pub. Emps. Council 79, AFSCME</i> , 113 So. 3d 1063 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	41-42
<i>Dep't of Child. and Families v. J.J.</i> , 368 So. 3d 1017 (Fla. 5th DCA 2023)	56-57
<i>Dobson v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 217 So. 3d 1173 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	55
<i>Estate of Wallace v. Fisher</i> , 567 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	52-53
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Velez</i> , 365 So. 3d 1194 (Fla. 3d DCA 2023)	59

<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. 2000 Island Blvd. Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 153 So. 3d 384 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	60-61
<i>Hart v. Stern</i> , 824 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	62
<i>Helton v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 187 So. 3d 245 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)	59
<i>Keane v. State</i> , 357 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	58
<i>Khianthalat v. State</i> , 974 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2008)	38
<i>Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC v. Walcott-Barr</i> , 307 So. 3d 705 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020)	41
<i>Lyles v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	57
<i>Marocco v. Brabec</i> , 299 So. 3d 416 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	56
<i>McFatter v. McFatter</i> , 193 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	44
<i>Morton Roofing, Inc. v. Prather</i> , 864 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	38
<i>Nelson v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 398 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	63
<i>Nikolits v. Haney</i> , 221 So. 3d 725 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)	38
<i>Poe v. State</i> , 746 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	57-58
<i>Seaboard Coastline R.R. Co. v. Addison</i> , 502 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1987)	39

<i>Searcy, Denney, Scarola, Barnhart & Shipley, etc. v. State,</i> 209 So. 3d 1181 (Fla. 2017)	38
<i>Smith v. Sylvester,</i> 82 So. 3d 1159 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	41
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.,</i> 160 So.3d 1251 (Fla. 2014)	60
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Parks,</i> 194 So. 613 (Fla. 1939)	56
<i>Taylor v. Culver,</i> 178 So. 3d 550 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	60
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bell,</i> 355 So. 3d 980 (Fla. 5th DCA 2023)	56
<i>Vann v. Hobbs,</i> 197 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	45
<i>Veach v. State,</i> 254 So. 3d 624 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	62
<i>Wolfe v. State,</i> 34 So. 3d 227 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	63
STATUTES	
§ 90.401, Fla. Stat. (2022)	59
§ 90.402, Fla. Stat. (2022)	59-60
§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. (2022)	62
§ 409.145, Fla. Stat. (2016)	3, 6
§ 409.986, Fla. Stat. (2016)	3
§ 409.988, Fla. Stat. (2016)	3
§ 409.993(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2016)	3, 54
§409.996(1), Fla. Stat. (2016)	3

REGULATIONS

Fla. Admin. Code R. 65C-28.004 (2006) passim
Fla. Admin. Code R. 65C-28.004 (2016) passim
Fla. Admin. Code R. 65C-30.001 (2006 & 2016) 41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)41, 43
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)43
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civil) 401.928, 29, 40
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civil) 401.1262
